| 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 | BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. L. Timothy Fisher (State Bar No. 191626) 1990 North California Blvd., 9th Floor Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Telephone: (925) 300-4455 Facsimile: (925) 407-2700 E-mail: ltfisher@bursor.com BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. Philip L. Fraietta (State Bar No. 354768) Alec M. Leslie (Pro hac vice) Julian C. Diamond (Pro hac vice) Matthew A. Girardi (Pro hac vice) 1330 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Floor New York, NY 10019 Telephone: (646) 837-7150 Facsimile: (212) 989-9163 E-Mail: pfraietta@bursor.com | Electronically FILED by Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles 9/10/2024 2:53 PM David W. Slayton, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court, By K. Valenzuela, Deputy Clerk | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| 13 | SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA | | | | |
| 14 | FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES | | | | |
| 15 | | | | | |
| 16 | D.D., individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, | Case No. 23STCV03241 | | | |
| 17 | Plaintiff, | ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO | | | |
| 18 | , | JUDGE STUART M. RICE, DEPT. 001 | | | |
| 19 | V. | NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT | | | |
| 20 | NIANTIC, INC., Defendant. | Action Filed: February 14, 2023 Trial Date: None assigned | | | |
| 21 | Determant. | Trial Date: None assigned | | | |
| 22 | | | | | |
| 23 | | | | | |
| 24 | | | | | |
| 25 | | | | | |
| 26 | | | | | |
| 27 | | | | | |
| 28 | | | | | |

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT CASE NO. 23STCV03241

1

| 1 | TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD: | | |
|----|--|--|--|
| 2 | PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 26, 2024, the Court entered Judgment in the | | |
| 3 | above-entitled action. A true and correct copy of the Judgment is attached as Exhibit A. | | |
| 4 | | | |
| 5 | Dated: September 10, 2024 BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. | | |
| 6 | By: 2- Fry FC | | |
| 7 | L. Timothy Fisher (State Bar No. 191626) | | |
| 8 | 1990 North California Blvd., 9th Floor Walnut Creek, CA 94596 | | |
| 9 | Telephone: (925) 300-4455 | | |
| 10 | Facsimile: (925) 407-2700 E-mail: ltfisher@bursor.com | | |
| 11 | BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. Philip L. Fraietta (State Bar No. 354768) | | |
| 12 | Alec M. Leslie (<i>Pro hac vice</i>) | | |
| 13 | Julian C. Diamond (<i>Pro hac vice</i>) Matthew A. Girardi (<i>Pro hac vice</i>) | | |
| 14 | 1330 Avenue of the Americas, 32 nd Floor New York, NY 10019 | | |
| 15 | Telephone: (646) 837-7150 Facsimile: (212) 989-9163 F. Mailante Character Ch | | |
| 16 | E-Mail: pfraietta@bursor.com aleslie@bursor.com | | |
| 17 | jdiamond@bursor.com mgirardi@bursor.com | | |
| 18 | Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class | | |
| 19 | | | |
| 20 | | | |
| 21 | | | |
| 22 | | | |
| | 11 | | |

| | | E-Served: Aug 26 2024 2:14PM F | PDT Via Case Anywhe | ere | | | |
|---|---|--|------------------------------|---|------------------------------|--|--|
| Electronically Received 07/08/2024 05:21 PM | 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. L. Timothy Fisher (State Bar No. 191626) 1990 North California Blvd., Suite 940 Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Telephone: (925) 300-4455 Facsimile: (925) 407-2700 E-mail: ltfisher@bursor.com BURSOR & FISHER, P.A. Philip L. Fraietta (State Bar No. 354768) Alec M. Leslie (Pro hac vice) Julian C. Diamond (Pro hac vice) Matthew A. Girardi (Pro hac vice) 1330 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Floor New York, NY 10019 Telephone: (646) 837-7150 Facsimile: (212) 989-9163 E-Mail: pfraietta@bursor.com | David \By: | FILE (Superior Court of County of Losa 08/26/20 V. Slayton, Executive C A. He | California Angeles)24 | | |
| ш | 12 | Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class | | | | | |
| | 13 14 | SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA | | | | | |
| | FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES | | | | | | |
| | 16 | | L C N 22CTCX | 702241 | | | |
| | 17 | D.D., a minor, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, | Case No. 23STCV ASSIGNED FOR | | C TO | | |
| | 18 | Plaintiff, | JUDGE STUART | | | | |
| | 19 | V. | [PROPOSED] JU | DGMENT | | | |
| | 20 | NIANTIC, INC., | | | | | |
| | 21 | Defendant. | | | | | |
| | 22 | | | | | | |
| | 23 | | l | | | | |
| | 24 | | | | | | |
| | 25 | | | | | | |
| | 26 | | | | | | |
| | 27 | | | | | | |
| | 28 | | | | | | |
| | | [PROPOSED] FINAL JUDGMENT CASE NO. 23STCV03241 | | | 1 | | |

On <u>GE**•ofG</u>, 2024, this Court signed and entered its FINAL ORDER APPROVING CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD ("Final Approval Order") in the above-captioned matter.

No members of the Settlement Class have requested to be excluded from the Settlement Class.

JUDGMENT IS HEREBY ENTERED, as to all Settlement Class Members, Plaintiff D.D., ("Plaintiff" or the "Class Representative"), and Defendant Niantic, Inc. ("Defendant") on the terms and conditions of the Stipulation of Settlement approved by the Court's Final Approval Order.

- 1. The Court, for purposes of this Judgment, adopts the terms and definitions set forth in the Settlement Agreement.
- 2. Payments of Class Counsel's awarded attorneys' fees, costs and expenses, and payments of the incentive award to the Class Representative shall be made as outlined in the Settlement Agreement and the Court's Final Approval Order.
- 3. The Releasing Parties have, by operation of the Final Approval Order, fully, finally and forever released, relinquished, and discharged the Released Parties from all Released Claims pursuant to Article VI of the Settlement Agreement.
- 4. This Judgment, the Final Approval Order, the Settlement Agreement, the Settlement that it reflects, and any and all acts, statements, documents or proceedings relating to the Settlement are not, and shall not be construed as, or used as an admission by or against the Released Parties of any fault, wrongdoing, or liability on their part, of the validity of any Released Claims, or of the existence or amount of damages.
- 5. Except as otherwise provided in the Final Approval Order, the Parties shall bear their own costs and attorneys' fees. Without affecting the finality of this Judgment hereby entered, the Court reserves jurisdiction over the implementation of the Settlement, including any

releases in connection therewith, the enforcement of the injunctive relief provided by the Settlement Agreement, and any other matters related or ancillary to the foregoing.

- 7. The Settlement Class Members bound by this Judgment shall include all persons falling within the definition of the Settlement Class who did not submit a timely and valid request for exclusion. The Court finds that no Settlement Class members have submitted a request for exclusion.
- 8. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Judgment shall be interpreted to prohibit the use of this Judgment in a proceeding to consummate or enforce the Settlement Agreement or Judgment, or to defend against the assertion of Released Claims in any other proceeding, or as otherwise required by law.
- 9. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, California Code of Civil Procedure Section 664.6 and Rule 3.769(h) of the California Rules of Court, this Court retains jurisdiction over the parties to enforce the terms of the Settlement Agreement, the Final Approval Order, and this Judgment.

JUDGMENT ENTERED: OE * * • OFG FACE

DATED: _ Œ**•ớG ÉG€G



Stuart M. Rice/Judge

Honorable Stuart M. Rice Judge of the Los Angeles Superior Court

| 1 | PROOF OF SERVICE | | | | | |
|---------------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| 2 3 | I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is Bursor & Fisher, P.A., 1990 North California Blvd, 9th Floor, Walnut Creek, California 94596. On September 10, 2024, I served the document(s): | | | | | |
| 4 5 | NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT | | | | | |
| 6 7 | by e-mail transmission on that date. These documents were transmitted via Case Anywhere to the following e-mail addresses as set forth below. | | | | | |
| 8 | COOLEY LLP JEFFREY M. GUTKIN (jgutkin@cooley.com) | | | | | |
| 10 11 | KRISTINE A. FORDERER (kforderer@cooley.com) 3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor | | | | | |
| 12 | San Francisco, California 94111-4004 Telephone: +1 415 693 2000 Facsimile: +1 415 693 2222 | | | | | |
| 13 14 | Attorneys for Defendant Niantic, Inc. | | | | | |
| 15 16 | I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct, executed on September 10, 2024, at Walnut Creek, California. | | | | | |
| 17 | Debbie Schroeder Debbie Schroeder | | | | | |
| 18 19 | Debble Selffocter | | | | | |
| 20 | | | | | | |
| 2122 | | | | | | |
| 23 | | | | | | |
| 2425 | | | | | | |
| 26 | | | | | | |
| 2728 | | | | | | |